

No. 13-461

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC.; DISNEY
ENTERPRISES, INC.; CBS BROADCASTING INC.; CBS STUDIOS
INC.; NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC; NBC STUDIOS, LLC;
UNIVERSAL NETWORK TELEVISION, LLC; TELEMUNDO
NETWORK GROUP LLC; WNJU-TV BROADCASTING LLC;
WNET; THIRTEEN PRODUCTIONS, LLC; FOX TELEVISION
STATIONS, INC.; TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX FILM
CORPORATION; WPIX, LLC; UNIVISION TELEVISION GROUP,
INC.; THE UNIVISION NETWORK LIMITED PARTNERSHIP;
AND PUBLIC BROADCASTING SERVICE,
Petitioners,

v.

AEREO INC., f/k/a BAMBOOM LABS, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SCREEN ACTORS GUILD-AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF TELEVISION AND RADIO ARTISTS,
DIRECTORS GUILD OF AMERICA, INC., WRITERS
GUILD OF AMERICA, WEST, INC. AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DUNCAN W. CRABTREE-IRELAND
Counsel of Record
DANIELLE S. VAN LIER
SAG-AFTRA
5757 Wilshire Blvd., 7th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90036
Tel.: (323) 549-6627
dci@sagaftra.org

March 3, 2014 (Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Introduction	6
II. The Media and Entertainment Industry is an Interdependent Structure of Relationships, Rights, and Responsibilities That is Reliant upon Robust Intellectual Property Laws	7
III. By Intercepting Programming and Re-transmitting It to Customers for a Subscription Fee, Aereo’s Service Infringes Plaintiffs’ Copyrights and Erodes the Media and Entertainment Ecosystem	11
A. <i>Fortnightly</i> and <i>Teleprompter</i> Provide Important Context for This Debate	12
B. The Plain Language of the 1976 Copyright Act Encompasses Aereo’s Activities	15
C. <i>Cablevision</i> Misconstrued the Transmit Clause, Opening a Loophole that Threatens to Eviscerate It.....	22
D. The Second Circuit Exacerbated Cablevision’s Flaws by Extending its Holding to Aereo’s Service.....	25
IV. The Guilds’ Members Will Be Harmed by the Second Circuit’s Decision	27

V. Widespread Implementation of a Service like Aereo’s Could Have Significant Harmful Effects on All Participants in the Media and Entertainment Ecosystem, Including the Guilds’ Members and Consumers 33

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121, 124-5 (2d Cir. 2008) ..	23, 24, 26
<i>CBS Broad., Inc. v. FilmOn.com, Inc.</i> , No. 10-7532, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130612 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013)	8, 24
<i>Community Television of Utah, LLC v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , No. 13-910, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21434 (D. Utah 2014)	passim
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968)	12, 13, 14
<i>Fox TV Stations v. BarryDriller Content Sys.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (C.D. Cal. 2012). 8, 24, 35, 37	
<i>Fox TV Stations, Inc. v. FilmOn X LLC</i> , No. 13-758, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126543 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2013)	passim
<i>Hearst Stations Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , No. 13-11649, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146825 (D. Mass. Oct. 8, 2013).....	9
<i>Teleprompter Corp. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 394 (1974)	13, 14, 15
<i>WNET, Thirteen v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 676 (2d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>WNET, Thirteen v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 500, 506-07 (2d Cir. 2013)	24, 25, 34, 37
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012).....	passim
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. §101.....	16
17 U.S.C. §106.....	15

17 U.S.C. §111.....	19, 20
Statute of Anne, 1710, 8 Anne C. 19 (Eng.).....	6
Other Authorities	
2005 SAG Television Agreement	28, 29
2011 DGA Basic Agreement.....	28, 29
2011 WGA Theatrical and Television Basic Agreement	28, 29
<i>About Us</i> , HULU.COM, http://www.hulu.com/about	35
Andy Fixmer et al <i> DirecTV, Time Warner Cable Are Said to Weigh Aereo-Type Services</i> , BLOOMBERG TECHNOLOGY, Oct 25, 2013, http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2013-10-25/directv-time-warner-cable-said-to-consider-aereo-type-services.html	34
Brian Stelter, <i>Aereo as Bargaining Chip in Broadcast Fees Battle</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jul. 21, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/2013/07/22/business/media/with-prospect-of-cbs-blackout-time-warner-cable-to-suggest-aereo-as-alternative.html	34
Christopher Palmeri, <i>CBS Could Switch to Cable If Aereo Wins Case, CEO says</i> , BLOOMBERG TECHNOLOGY, Apr. 30, 2013, http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2013-04-30/cbs-could-switch-to-cable-if-aereo-wins-case-ceo-says.html	34
<i>Features</i> , APPLE.COM, http://www.apple.com/itunes/features/	36
<i>How Placeshifting Works</i> , SLINGBOX.COM, http://www.slingbox.com/get/placeshifting-howitworks	11

<i>How to watch movies and shows on your computer, tablet, and cell phone, DIRECTV.COM, https://support.directv.com/app/answers/detail/a_id/3890.....</i>	36
<i>Need more info?, WATCH ABC, http://abc.go.com/watchabc-overview.....</i>	36
<i>Placeshifting, SLINGBOX.COM, http://www.slingbox.com/get/placeshifting.....</i>	11
Producer-SAG Codified Basic Agreement of 2005....	29
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Satellite Home Viewer Extension And Reauthorization Act Section 109 Report 1, 188 (2008)</i>	22
<i>What is Amazon Instant Video, AMAZON.COM, http://www.amazon.com/gp/feature.html/ref=s_v_atv_3?ie=UTF8&docId=1000739191.....</i>	36
Treatises	
2 Nimmer on Copyright § 8.18[B]	19
